

Nos. 05-76031, 05-76391

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

and

**NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,
Intervenor**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF THE FEDERAL LABOR
RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Acting Solicitor**

**DAVID M. SHEWCHUK
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. The Parties’ Collective Bargaining Agreement and Original Dispute	3
B. The Arbitrator’s Award	5
C. The Authority’s Decision on Exceptions to the Arbitrator’s Award	7
D. The Unfair Labor Practice Complaint and Decision	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
THE AUTHORITY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE ENFORCEMENT OF AN ARBITRATOR’S AWARD CONCERNING A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN A GOVERNMENT AGENCY AND A BARGAINING UNIT, REACHED PURSUANT TO THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT AND THE PORTAL-TO-PORTAL ACT, IS NOT BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY; MOREOVER, THE AUTHORITY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, COMMITTED AN UHNF AIR LABOR PRACTICE BY REFUSING TO IMPLEMENT AN ARBITRATOR’S AWARD	14
A. The Authority Correctly Held that Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar the Enforcement of an Arbitrator’s Award Directing Compensation Under Article 29, Section 3E of the Parties’ Agreement	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page No.
1. The Portal-to-Portal Act, amending the Fair Labor Standards Act, waives sovereign immunity as to enforcement of “express provision[s] of a written ... contract” under §254(b)	15
a. The Fair Labor Standards and Portal-to-Portal Acts must be read in conjunction.....	15
b. The Acts’ waiver of sovereign immunity is unequivocal, and recognized by the courts.....	18
2. The agency’s arguments on this point are unpersuasive	22
B. The Authority Correctly Held that the Agency Committed a ULP when it Failed to Comply with the Arbitrator’s Award	25
1. The Authority correctly applied the Statute in holding that IRS committed a ULP	25
2. The agency’s contentions are without merit	27
CONCLUSION	30

ADDENDUM

Page No.

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management
Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000), and other
pertinent statutory and regulatory provisionsA-1**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page No.
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 65 Fed. Cl. 217 (Fed. Cl. 2005)	25
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 2003 U.S. Claims LEXIS 238 (Fed. Cl. 2003), <i>aff'd by Adams v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	18
<i>Bornholdt v. Brady</i> , 869 F.2d 57 (2nd Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	11
<i>Cosme Nieves v. Deshler</i> , 786 F.2d 445 (1st Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Dep't of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 792 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Dep't of the Army, United States Army Commissary, Fort Benjamin Harrison, Indianapolis, Ind. v. FLRA</i> , 56 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	17, 23
<i>Dep't of Veterans Affairs Med. Ctr. v. FLRA</i> , 16 F.3d 1526 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	23
<i>El-Sheikh v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Co. v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	15
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page No.
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Employees v. FLRA</i> , 681 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 392 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 701 F.2d 781 (9th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Overseas Educ. Assn v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Sierra Pub. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 889 F.2d 210 (9th Cir. 1989)	11, 26
<i>United States Marshals Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 778 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1985).....	26-28
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 214 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Georgia-Pacific Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 92 (9th Cir. 1970)	20

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

<i>Dep’t of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 57 F.L.R.A. 444 (2001).....	7-9
<i>Dep’t of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 57 F.L.R.A. 592 (2001).....	8
<i>Dep’t of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 59 F.L.R.A. 282 (2003), <i>petition granted, vacated and remanded</i> , 392 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<i>Dep’t of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 61 F.L.R.A. 146 (2005), <i>petition for review filed</i> , No. 05-76031 (9th Cir. filed Oct. 6, 2005)	9, 10, 15, 23, 26, 27
<i>National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 59 F.L.R.A. 119 (2003), <i>affd</i> , <i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 418 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)	27, 28
<i>United States Dep’t of Transportation, Fed. Aviation Admin., Northwest Mt. Region, Renton, Wash.</i> , 55 F.L.R.A. 293 (1999)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

STATUTES

Page No.

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000) (Statute)	2, 24
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(G)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1)	3, 8, 13, 25, 26
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(8)	3, 8, 13, 25, 26
5 U.S.C. § 7118	2
5 U.S.C. § 7121	3
5 U.S.C. § 7122(a)	27
5 U.S.C. § 7122(b)	25
5 U.S.C. § 7123	22
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(b)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	22, 23
5 U.S.C. § 5542	6
29 U.S.C. § 202(a)	15
29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(2)(A)	17
29 U.S.C. § 204(f)	19, 24
29 U.S.C. § 206	16, 18
29 U.S.C. § 207	16, 18
29 U.S.C. § 210	5
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	16-18
29 U.S.C. § 251	5
29 U.S.C. § 251(a)	16
29 U.S.C. § 252(a)	16
29 U.S.C. § 254	22
29 U.S.C. § 254(a)	5, 16, 22, 23, 29
29 U.S.C. § 254(b)	6-10, 12, 14-16, 21-23, 24, 25, 29
29 U.S.C. § 254(b)(1)	16, 18, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page No.

29 U.S.C. § 262.....	17, 19
29 U.S.C. § 621	21
29 U.S.C. § 633a	21

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 551.208(c)(1)-(3).....	6
5 C.F.R. § 551.244	8
5 C.F.R. § 551.422	9, 10, 22, 27-29
5 C.F.R. § 551.422(b)	7
5 C.F.R. § 2429.5	8, 28
